Lancashire County Council

Development Control Committee

Wednesday, 6th March, 2019 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond
Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston

Agenda

Part | (Open to Press and Public)

No.

1.

Item

Apologies for absence

Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary
Interests

Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration
on the Agenda.

Minutes of the last meeting held on 23 January 2019 (Pages 1 - 6)

The committee are asked to agree that the Minutes of
the last meeting held on 23 January 2019 be confirmed
and signed by the Chair.

West Lancashire Borough: Application number (Pages 7 - 20)
LCC/2018/0050

Erection of wash plant facility for processing of inert
waste materials to produce recycled aggregates.
City Centre Commercials, Tower House,
Simonswood Industrial Estate, Stopgate Lane,
Simonswood, Kirkby.

Wyre Borough: Application Number. LCC/2019/0001  (Pages 21 - 30)
Variation of condition 8 of permission

LCC/2015/0082 to allow extended delivery hours of

green waste up to 5pm on Saturdays, Sundays and

bank holidays. Iron House Farm, Lancaster Road,

Out Rawcliffe.

Planning Applications determined by the Head of (Pages 31 - 32)
Planning and Environment in accordance with the
County Council's Scheme of Delegation.

Urgent Business

Lancashire
County ‘@9?.
Council (&z.;:?)‘?



An item of urgent business may only be considered
under this heading where, by reason of special
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of
urgency. Wherever possible, the Chief Executive
should be given advance warning of any Member’s
intention to raise a matter under this heading.

8. Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Development Control
Committee will be held on Wednesday 8 May 2019 at
10.30 a.m. in Committee Room B - the Diamond
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston.

L Sales

Director of Corporate Services
County Hall
Preston



Agenda ltem 3

Lancashire County Council
Development Control Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 23rd January, 2019 at 10.30 am
in Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Barrie Yates (Chair)

County Councillors

P Rigby D Foxcroft
S Clarke P Hayhurst
C Crompton S Holgate
B Dawson A Kay

J Eaton A Schofield
K Ellard

County Councillors S Holgate and B Dawson replaced County Councillors M Dad
and M Pattison on the Committee.

1. Apologies for absence
None.
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

County Councillor C Crompton declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item
5 as a member of the Planning Committee at Preston City Council.

County Councillor P Rigby declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 5 as
his brother may have a business interest in the development.

County Councillor A Schofield declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 5
as Vice-Chair of the LCC Pension Fund Committee and as a LCC shareholder
representative Non-Executive Director on the board of Local Pensions
Partnership Ltd.

County Councillors K Ellard and S Clarke declared a non-pecuniary interest in
agenda item 5 as Members of the LCC Pension Fund Committee.

3. Minutes of the last meeting held on 12 December 2018

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2018 be
confirmed and signed by the Chair of the Committee.

4. West Lancashire Borough: Application number. LCC/2018/0055
Construction of an electricity generating facility of up to 5SMW from
five generators powered by mains gas, and associated plant and
equipment consisting of five radiators, five transformers, a high

Page 1



voltage (HV) client building, a gas kiosk, a distribution network
operator (DNO) building, an oil tank, an amenity cabin and three no.
closed-circuit television cameras (CCTV) posts all enclosed by 2.4m
high palisade fencing to form a compound area. West Quarry
Railway Pad, Appley Lane North, Appley Bridge.

A report was presented on an application for the construction of an electricity
generating facility of up to 5SMW from five generators powered by mains gas, and
associated plant and equipment consisting of five radiators, five transformers, a
high voltage client building, a gas kiosk, a distribution network operator building,
an oil tank, an amenity cabin and three no. closed-circuit television cameras
posts all enclosed by 2.4m high palisade fencing to form a compound area at
West Quarry Railway Pad, Appley Lane North, Appley Bridge.

The report included the views of West Lancashire Borough Council, Wrightington
Parish Council, the county council's Highways Development Control, the
Environment Agency, Network Rail, the Health and Safety Executive and details
of four representations received.

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint Presentation
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The
committee was also shown an illustration of the site plan and photographs of the
site.

The officer reported orally that a further response had been received from the
Environment Agency advising that in order for the facility to operate, they would
have to issue a Medium Combustion Plant permit which covers air emissions
only. Any other environmental/amenity issues (such as noise or odour) would not
be covered by the permit.

In response, the officer referred to Paragraph 183 of the National Planning Policy
Framework (NPPF) which states that the focus of planning policies and decisions
should be on whether proposed development was an acceptable use of land,
rather than the control of processes or emissions (where these are subject to
separate pollution control regimes). Planning decisions should assume that these
regimes will operate effectively.

It was therefore considered that there was no need to impose any controls on any
planning permission for the proposal as the controls on air emissions would be
via this permit. The committee was therefore advised that Condition 6 was not
required and should be deleted.

Resolved: That subject to the omission of Condition 6, planning permission be
Granted subject to the conditions set out in the report to the committee.

5. Preston City: Application Number. LCC/2016/0085
Change of use / conversion / extension of the former Park Hotel
building from offices (Class B1) back to a hotel (Class C1). Erection
of a new build single storey pavilion building and demolition of the

Page 2



existing JDO building and its replacement with an office building /
extension to the hotel. Change of use / conversion / part demolition
and rebuild of No 8 East Cliff from offices (Class B1) to health spa
(Class D1) and remodelling of existing car parking and landscaping
works. Former Park Hotel Complex, East Cliff, Preston.

A report was presented on an application for the change of use / conversion /
extension of the former Park Hotel building from offices (Class B1) back to a hotel
(Class C1). The erection of a new build single storey pavilion building and
demolition of the existing JDO building and its replacement with an office building
/| extension to the hotel. The change of use / conversion / part demolition and
rebuild of No 8 East Cliff from offices (Class B1) to health spa (Class D1) and
remodelling of existing car parking and landscaping works at the former Park
Hotel Complex, East Cliff, Preston.

The report included the views of Preston City Council, The Victorian Society,
Historic England, Network Rail and the county council's County Ecology Service,
Lancashire Archaeological Advisory Service, County Landscape Service,
Highways Development Control and Lead Local Flood Authority. The report also
included details of four representations received.

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint Presentation
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The
committee was also shown illustrations of the proposed development and
photographs of the site from various aspects.

The Officer reported orally that further representations had been received in
respect of the application. A summary of the representations together with advice
from the officers, was set out in the Update Sheet (copy set out at Annex A to the
Minutes).

The officer also advised that Condition 14 should be reworded as follows:

"The playing of amplified music within any part of the hotel or pavilion shall
not take place between the hours of 12.00 am midnight and 10.00 hrs on
Mondays to Sundays'.

Mr Isaac and Mr Richardson both residents of East CIiff, addressed the
committee reiterating the concerns set out in the report and the Update Sheet
with regard to the potential for noise and the impact on traffic and parking in the
area.

Mr Isaac called on the committee to ensure that the end walls of the pavilion were
constructed out of suitable acoustic material to mitigate the impact of noise. He
also called for mitigation measures to be incorporated into the design such as an
acoustic lobby to ensure that noise from the interior of the pavilion would be
better contained.

Mr Richardson maintained that the surrounding highway network would not be
able to cope with the additional traffic that would arise from the proposed

Page 3



development. He also raised concerns about parked vehicles along Winckley
Square and Ribblesdale Place which made access to East CIiff difficult
particularly in the evenings and on Sundays. It was felt that the proposed
development would only exacerbate matters.

In response to the above concerns, the officer advised that in order to mitigate
the impacts of noise from the pavilion building, the applicant proposed to
incorporate a sound ceiling as part of the design. The sound ceiling and
directional speakers located over the dance floor would help minimise noise
escaping the room and that the installation of a sound limiter would prevent the
break out of noise into the parks and nearby residential areas.

With regard to the traffic concerns, the officer advised that the site had a previous
office use and it was considered that the total volume of traffic associated with
the new hotel / office use would not be dissimilar to that occurring previously
albeit that the times when the vehicle movements occur would be different. The
committee was also advised that a scheme of traffic calming measures would be
implemented which would include measures to reduce vehicle speeds on East
Cliff and to control on street parking on East Cliff between its junctions with
Ribblesdale Place and East Cliff Road.

Following questions to the officers by the Members with regard to the number of
car parking spaces associated with the new development and the proposed noise
mitigation measures, it was Moved and Seconded that:

"The conditions to the proposed planning permission be amended to
require that the end walls of the pavilion be constructed out of suitable
acoustic material."

On being put to the vote the amendment was Carried it was therefore:

Resolved: That subject to an amendment to condition 14 above and an
amendment to the existing conditions requiring the end walls of the pavilion to be
constructed out of suitable acoustic material, planning permission be granted
subject to conditions set out in the report to the committee.

6. Ribble Valley Borough: application number LCC/2018/0047
Single storey extension to rear, new canopy and non-floodlit multi-
use games area (MUGA) at Barrow Primary School, Old Row,
Whalley Road, Barrow, Whalley

A report was presented on an application for a single storey extension to rear,
new canopy and non-floodlit multi-use games area (MUGA) at Barrow Primary
School, Old Row, Whalley Road, Barrow, Whalley.

The report included the views of Ribble Valley Borough Council, Barrow Parish
Council, Lancashire County Council Ecology Service, Lancashire County Council
Highways Development Control, Sport England, Lancashire Archaeological
Advisory Service and details of one representation received.

Page 4



The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint Presentation
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The
committee was also shown an illustration of the proposed extension and
photographs of the site from various aspects.

The Head Teacher of Barrow Primary School, Janet Pays, addressed the
committee and spoke in support of the application. The committee was advised
that the proposal was required to address a shortage of primary school places
due to significant levels of planned housing development combined with higher
birth rates in the area. The application formed phase 1 of expansion proposals
which would eventually allow an increase in the number of pupils at the school
from 140 to 210. The committee was also advised that the proposal would
provide a much needed new kitchen, an extension to the school hall and that the
proposed multi use games area would provide a new sporting facility for the
school to enhance the quality and availability of usable open space.

Following discussion by the Members with regard to parking issues and the
school travel plan it was:

Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to conditions set out in
the report to committee.

7. Planning Applications determined by the Head of Planning and
Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of
Delegation.

It was reported that since the last meeting of the Committee on 12 December

2018, five planning applications had been granted planning permission by the

Head of Service Planning and Environment in accordance with the county

council's Scheme of Delegation.

Resolved: That the report be noted

8. Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

9. Date of Next Meeting

Resolved: That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Wednesday 6
March 2019 at 10.30am.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 5



Page 6



Agenda ltem 4

Development Control Committee
Meeting to be held on 61" March 2019

Electoral Division affected:
West Lancashire East

West Lancashire Borough: Application number LCC/2018/0050

Erection of wash plant facility for processing of inert waste materials to
produce recycled aggregates. City Centre Commercials, Tower House,
Simonswood Industrial Estate, Stopgate Lane, Simonswood, Kirkby.

Contact for further information:
Rob Jones, 01772 534128
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Application - Erection of wash plant facility for processing of inert waste materials to
produce recycled aggregates. City Centre Commercials, Tower House, Simonswood
Industrial Estate, Stopgate Lane, Simonswood, Kirkby.

Recommendation — Summary
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions controlling time limits,

working programme, site operations, stockpile heights, hours of working, highway
matters, noise, dust, disposal of surface waters and lighting.

Applicant’s Proposal

Planning permission is sought for the erection of a new wash plant facility to be sited
on a concrete slab base with an area of 1821sq.m. The wash plant facility would be
used for the processing of inert waste materials to produce a range of recycled
aggregate materials. The plant would consist of various crushers and screens and a
press to remove fine material from the washing water.

The wash plant would have maximum dimensions of 65m long x 39 wide with the
highest elements being the hopper, washing plant and stockpile conveyors with
heights of 11m, 10m and 8.5m, respectively.

Description and Location of Site

The application site is in the centre of an existing waste management site/ waste
transfer station and skip business that is located at the eastern end of Simonswood
Industrial Estate approximately 800m from the northern edge of Kirkby.

Vehicular access 
[...]
y new pollution risks.

Human Rights

The Human Rights Act 1998 requires the County Council to take into account the
rights of the public under the European Convention on Human Rights and not to act
in a manner incompatible with those rights. Article 1 of the 15t Protocol states that an
individual's peaceful enjoyment of their property shall not be interfered with except as
is necessary, in accordance with law and as is proportionate.

This application were it to be approved would be unlikely to generate such an impact
on neighbouring properties by reason of noise and dust which would breach those
rights. The conditions relating to noise and dust and the sheeting of lorries that are
proposed to be attached to the planning permission will protect the amenities of local
residents.

Recommendation

That planning permission be Granted subject to the following conditions:

Time Limits
1. The development shall commence not later than 3 years from the date of this
permission.

Reason: Imposed pursuant to Section 91 (1)(a) of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990.

Working Programme

Page 13



The development shall be carried out, except where modified by the
conditions to this permission, in accordance with the following documents:

a) The Planning Application received by the County Planning Authority on 5th
October 2018.

b) Submitted plans received by the County Planning Authority on 05 October
2018:

Drawing No. P185.2_200 - Site Location Plan

Drawing No. P185.2_201 - Existing Site Plan

Drawing No. P185.2_202 - Block Plan

Drawing No. P185.2_203 - Existing Site Section
Drawing No. P185.2_204 - Proposed Site Plan

Drawing No. P185.2_205 - Proposed Plan and Elevation
Drawing No. P185.2_206 - Proposed Site Section
Drawing No. P185.2_207 - Proposed Drainage Plan

c) All details approved under the conditions to this permission

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt, to enable the County Planning Authority
to adequately control the development and to minimise the impact of the
development on the amenities of the local area, and to conform with Policies
CS7 and CS9 of the Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Development
Framework Core Strateqgy Development Plan Document, Policies NPPF 1,
DM1, DM2 and WM1 of the Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan —
Site Allocation and Development Management Policies -Part One, and
Policies GN3 and EC1 of the West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027
Development Plan Document.

Site Operations

3.

A copy of this permission and all the documents referred to in condition 2 shall
be available for inspection at the site office at all times throughout the
development.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure all site operatives are
aware of the planning conditions and approved documents and to conform
with Policy CS9 of the Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Development
Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document, Policy DM2 of the
Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan — Site Allocation and
Development Management Policies — Part One, and Policy GN3 of the West
Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 Development Plan Document.

Stockpiles of raw and processed material associated with the operation of the
wash plant shall not exceed 5.5 metres in height.

Reason: To safeguard the visual amenity and the amenity of local residents

and adjacent properties/landowners and land users and to conform with
Policy CS9 of the Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Development

Page 14



Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document, Policy DM2 of the
Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan — Site Allocation and
Development Management Policies — Part One, and Policy GN3 of the West
Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 Development Plan Document.

Hours of Working

5.

The wash plant facility shall not be used outside the hours of:

0730 to 1800 hours, Mondays to Fridays
0730 to 1200 hours, Saturdays

The wash plant shall not be used at any time on Sundays or Public Holidays.

This condition shall
[...]
ies
within the National Planning Policy Framework and the Wyre Local Plan.

In view of the location, nature and scale of the proposal it is considered that no
Convention Rights set out in the Human Rights Act 1998 would be affected.

Recommendation
That planning permission be Granted subject to the following conditions:

Time Limits

Page 24



The development shall commence not later than 3 years from the date of this
permission.

Reason: Imposed pursuant to Section 91 (1)(a) of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990.

Working Programme

2.

The development shall be carried out except where modified by the conditions
to this permission in accordance with the following documents:

a) The Planning Application LCC/2015/0082 received by the County Planning
Authority on 10th August 2015 as modified by the planning application ref
LCC/2019/0001 received on 9th January 2019.

b) Submitted Plans and documents:
Drawing No - GA3015-LP-01-A / Location Plan

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt, to enable the County Planning Authority
to adequately control the development and to minimise the impact of the
development on the amenities of the local area, and to conform with policy
DM?2 of the Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan and Policies SP13 of
the Wyre Borough Local Plan.

Waste Types

3.

No waste other than green waste, waste timber and waste imported from
other in vessel composting facilities shall be imported to the site. Green
wastes shall only comprise of grass, tree and hedge cuttings, parks and
garden wastes and green waste produced by householders. Any other wastes
shall be removed from the site within 24 hours of receipt and taken to a
licenced waste management site.

Reason: To protect the amenities of surrounding land users and to conform
with Policy DM2 of the Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan.

No stockpile of waste material, compost or shredded timber shall exceed a
height of three metres.

Reason: In the interests of the visual amenity of the area 
[...]
oral Division Affected:
All

Planning applications determined by the Head of Planning and Environment in
accordance with the County Council’s Scheme of Delegation

Contact for further information:

Susan Hurst 01772 534181
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Planning applications determined by the Head of Planning and Environment in
accordance with the County Council’s Scheme of Delegation.

Recommendation — Summary

That the report be noted.

Since the last meeting of the Development Control Committee on the 23 January 2019,
the following decisions on planning matters have been taken in accordance with the
County Council’s Scheme of Delegation.

Wyre

LCC/2018/0056
Carr Head County Primary School, Carr Head Lane, Poulton-Le-Fylde
Car park extension to form 12 new spaces and 1 disabled space

Fylde

LCC/2018/0053
Wesham C of E Primary School Garstang Road North Medlar with Wesham
The creation of a multi-use games area

Preston

LCC/2018/0057
Barton Waste Water Treatment Works, Station Road, Barton
Installation of an MCC kiosk and 2 chemical storage and dosing kiosks.

Lancast;‘i‘ge
Sounsy @ggg

Page 31



SCP/2018/0004
Red Scar Industrial Estate, Preston
Scoping request for proposed energy recovery facility

Hyndburn

Application: No.11/11/0082NM2

Whinney Hill Landfill Site, Whinney Hill Road, Altham

Non-material amendment to conditions 3, 14 and 15 to include reference to an
additional drawing ( Figure 3.5f Rev 1 ) to allow longer hours of working for cell
preparation and tipping in that part of Enfield Quarry that lies within the main Whinney
Hill Quarry void

Recommendation

That the report be noted.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

None
Reason for Inclusion in Part Il, if appropriate

N/A

Page 32



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting held on 23 January 2019
	4 West Lancashire Borough: Application number LCC/2018/0050<br/><br/>Erection of wash plant facility for processing of inert waste materials to produce recycled aggregates. City Centre Commercials, Tower House, Simonswood Industrial Estate, Stopgate Lane, Simonswood, Kirkby.
	Map

	5 Wyre Borough: Application Number. LCC/2019/0001<br/>Variation of condition 8 of permission LCC/2015/0082 to allow extended delivery hours of green waste up to 5pm on Saturdays, Sundays and bank holidays. Iron House Farm, Lancaster Road, Out Rawcliffe.
	Map

	6 Planning Applications determined by the Head of Planning and Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of Delegation.



Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Development Control Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 6th March, 2019 at 10.30 am in 
Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Barrie Yates (Chair)

County Councillors

P Rigby
S Clarke
M Dad
B Dawson
J Eaton
K Ellard

D Foxcroft
P Hayhurst
A Kay
M Pattison
A Schofield

County Councillor B Dawson replaced Cllr C Crompton at this meeting.

1.  Apologies for absence

None received.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None declared.

3.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 23 January 2019

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2019 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair of the Committee.

4.  West Lancashire Borough: Application number LCC/2018/0050

Erection of wash plant facility for processing of inert waste 
materials to produce recycled aggregates. City Centre Commercials, 
Tower House, Simonswood Industrial Estate, Stopgate Lane, 
Simonswood, Kirkby.

A report was presented on an application for the erection of a wash plant facility 
for processing of Inert waste materials to produce recycled aggregates at City 
Centre Commercials, Tower House, Simonswood Industrial Estate, Stopgate 
Lane, Simonswood, Kirkby.

The report included the views of West Lancashire Borough Council, Knowsley 
Metropolitan Borough Council, the Environment Agency, the Health and Safety 



2

Executive, the county council's Highways Development Control and details of one 
letter of representation received.

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint Presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
committee was also shown a site location plan and photographs of the site from 
various aspects.

The Officer reported orally that the applicant had submitted further 
correspondence advising that the proposed wash plant would not include a 
crushing process. All material would be crushed as a separate process prior to 
being put into the proposed plant. 

The Officer also reported that the local resident, who had objected to the 
proposals on the grounds of noise levels, dust and hours of operation, had now 
withdrawn their objection following the submission of the noise assessment and 
the subsequent withdrawal of objections from West Lancashire Borough Council 
and Knowsley Metropolitan Borough. The committee was also advised that the 
same resident had noted the proposed conditions relating to the control of noise, 
dust and hours of operation.

Following questions to the Officers by the Members with regard to the opening 
times it was:
 
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report to committee. 

5.  Wyre Borough: Application Number. LCC/2019/0001
Variation of condition 8 of permission LCC/2015/0082 to allow 
extended delivery hours of green waste up to 5pm on Saturdays, 
Sundays and bank holidays. Iron House Farm, Lancaster Road, Out 
Rawcliffe.

A report was presented on an application for the variation of condition 8 of 
permission LCC/2015/0082 to allow extended delivery hours of green waste up to 
5pm on Saturdays, Sundays and bank holidays at Iron House Farm, Lancaster 
Road, Out Rawcliffe.

The report included the views of Out Rawcliffe Parish Council and the county 
council's Highways Development Control. It was noted that no letters of 
representation had been received.

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint Presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
committee was also shown a location map and photographs of the site from 
various aspects.



3

The officer reported orally that a new version of the Wyre Local Plan had been 
adopted on 28th February 2019 and consequently the planning policies in the 
report should be updated.

The officer advised that the wording of the new policies would not have any 
material effect on the determination of the application. However, it was necessary 
to change the wording of the reasons for conditions 2, 4 and 7 so that they refer 
to the updated policies. 

The committee agreed that the Head of Service Planning and Environment be 
given delegated authority to amend the wording of the reasons for these 
conditions. The amended wording is set out below for completeness:

Condition 2:
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to enable the County Planning 
Authority to adequately control the development and to minimise the 
impact of the development on the amenities of the local area and to 
conform with Policy DM2 of the Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan 
and Policy SP2 of the Wyre Local Plan 2011 – 2031.

Condition 4 reason:
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenity of the area and to conform 
with Policy DM2 of the Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan and 
Policies SP2 and CDMP3 of the Wyre Local Plan 2011 – 2031.

Condition 7:
Reason: To safeguard the amenity of local residents and adjacent 
properties / landowners and landusers and to conform with Policy DM2 of 
the Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan and Policy CDMP3 of the 
Wyre Local Plan 2011 – 2031.

Mr Salisbury, the agent for the applicant, addressed the committee and spoke in 
support of the application. He advised that the proposal would allow the operator 
to cater for demand and accept more green waste; that no complaints had been 
received in the last 5-6 years of operation; and that the LCC Highways Officer 
had raised no objections to the proposals. The Committee was urged to approve 
the application.
 
Following questions to the officers by the Members with regard to traffic impacts 
and concerns about the additional HGV movements at the weekend and Bank 
Holidays it was:
 
Resolved: That subject to the inclusion of the amended wording of the reasons 
for conditions 2, 4 and 7 as set out above, planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the report to committee.

6.  Planning Applications determined by the Head of Planning and 



4

Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of 
Delegation.

It was reported that since the last meeting of the Committee on 23 January 2019, 
five planning applications had been granted planning permission by the Head of 
Service Planning and Environment in accordance with the county council's 
Scheme of Delegation.

The Head of Service Planning and Environment responded to questions raised 
by the Members with regard to the scoping request for a proposed energy 
recovery facility at Red Scar Industrial Estate and the authorisation to allow 
longer working hours at Whinney Hill Quarry Landfill Site at Altham.    

Resolved: That the report be noted.

7.  Urgent Business

The Chair informed the committee that he had agreed that the following report 
should be considered at the meeting as item of urgent business. The special 
circumstances for the use of the urgent business procedure were set out in the 
report.

a.  Fylde and Wyre Boroughs: application number. LCC/2014/0101
Construction and operation of a site for drilling up to four 
exploratory wells, hydraulic fracturing of the wells, testing for 
hydrocarbons, abandonment of the wells and restoration, including 
provision of access roads and improvement of accesses onto the 
highway, security fencing, lighting and other uses ancillary to the 
exploration activities, including the construction of a pipeline and a 
connection to the gas grid network and associated infrastructure to 
land west, north and east of Roseacre Wood and between Roseacre 
Road, Roseacre and Inskip Road, Wharles.

 Agricultural land that forms part of Roseacre Hall, to the west, north 
and east of Roseacre Wood, and land that forms part of the defence 
high frequency communications service (dhfcs) site between 
Rosacre Road and Inskip Road, off Roseacre Road and Inskip Road, 
Roseacre and Wharles, Preston

A report was presented on the Secretary of State's decision to refuse the above 
application for the construction and operation of a site for drilling of up to four 
exploratory wells including hydraulic fracturing, testing and site restoration on 
land at Roseacre Wood near Elswick.
 
Members were reminded that the committee had refused planning permission for 
this development in 2015 on the grounds that it would generate an increase in 
traffic, particularly HGV movements, that would result in an unacceptable impact 
on the rural highway network and on existing road users, particularly vulnerable 
road users and a reduction in overall highway safety that would be severe.



5

This decision was the subject of an appeal which was determined by way of a 
public inquiry held in February and March 2016. Athough the Inspector at the 
Inquiry agreed with the council's decision, the then Secretary of State, ruled that 
he was “minded” to allow the appeal if the applicant could address concerns over 
highways safety.  

A second public inquiry into that single issue was re-opened in April 2018 and 
heard additional highway evidence. The county council maintained its opposition 
to the planning application on the basis that the revised traffic management 
proposals did not address the highway safety issues on the local road network. 
The Planning Inspector presiding over the Inquiry concurred with this view as did 
the Secretary of State who concluded that the highway impacts were such that 
overall, planning permission should be refused.

Members welcomed the decision and joined with the Chair in congratulating 
officers both past and present for recommending that the application be refused, 
a decision which had proved to be the right decision. Officers were also thanked 
for their part in preparing the council's case in respect of the two public inquiries. 

In response to questions raised by committee members, the Officers advised that 
despite winning the appeal, the council would not be awarded its costs for the 
public inquiry as costs were awarded as a result of unreasonable behaviour and 
did not automatically follow a favourable decision.   

8.  Date of Next Meeting

Resolved: That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Wednesday 8 
May 2019 at 10.30am.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston


